NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE
RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA

BEFORE THE COMMISSIONER
IN THE MATTER OF THE FILING
DATED NOVEMBER 17, 2017 BY THE
NORTH CAROLINA RATE BUREAU DOCKET NO. 1886

FOR REVISED HOMEOWNERS
INSURANCE. RATES.

E R e i R S S I i e i ik o

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
AND CONSENT ORDER

L i i i i i i i S e I i I i i S a3

On November 17, 2017, the North Carclina Rate Bureau
("“Rate Bureau”) filed with the North Carolina Department of
Insurance (“Department”) a proposal for revised homeowners
insurance rates (owners, tenants and condominiums) (the “2017
Rate Filing”). This 2017 Rate Filing was assigned Docket No.
1886 and, as originally filed, proposed a statewide overall
increase in homeowners insurance rates of 18.7%, with changes
varying by form and territory.

The Rate Bureau and the Department have agreed to
settle the 2017 Rate Filing. The proposed settlement would
provide for an overall statewide rate increase of 4.8%, with
changes wvarying by form and territory as set forth on

Exhibit A.




It appearing to the Commissioner that the Rate Bureau
and the Department have, after consultation with their
respective legal, actuarial and economic advisors and subject
to approval by the Commissioner and to the conditions
hereinafter set forth, entered into a settlement of all
matters and things in dispute in connection with the 2017
Rate Filing; and it further appearing to the Commissioner
that a settlement under the circumstances set forth herein
results in rates that are neither excessive, inadequate,
unreasonable, or unfairly discriminatory, that such
settlement is in the public interest, that such settlement is
fair and reasonable and should be approved and that, to the
extent that the current rates and/or the filed rates differ
from the rates approved by this order, the current rates
and/or the filed rates are either excessive, inadequate,

unreasonable or unfairly discriminatory;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED AND AGREED as follows:

1. The 2017 Rate Filing 1is approved subject to the
modifications set forth in paragraph 2, below.

2. The approved overall statewide rate level increase,
considering all forms and territories, is 4.8%. The
approved territory rate level changes by form are set
forth on the attached Exhibit A. The resulting
approved territory base class premiums by form are set
forth on the attached Exhibit B. The approved
windstorm or hail exclusion credits by form are set
forth on the attached Exhibit C. The approved wind

mitigation credits by form are set forth on the
attached Exhibit D. The approved territory base class

2




This

premiums by form for the Windstorm and Hail Policy
Program are set forth on the attached Exhibit E.
Exhibits A through E are incorporated herein by
reference.

The revised rates and other approved changes are to
become effective in accordance with the following Rule
of Application:

These changes are applicable to all new and
renewal policies becoming effective on or after
October 1, 2018.

The parties acknowledge that, by entering into this
Consent Order, neither is condoning, validating,
accepting or agreeing to the other’s theories,
methodologies or calculations regarding or pertaining
to profit, dividends and deviations, computer models,
catastrophe loadings, and/or any other theory,
methodology or calculation not specifically enumerated
herein. The parties further acknowledge that by
entering into this Consent Order neither is Dbound or
limited in filing, reviewing or contesting any future
rate filings in any line of insurance subject to the
Bureau’s jurisdiction by the theories, methodologies or
calculations contained in the 2017 Rate Filing.

//<;ay of April, 2018.

Commissioner /of Insyfance




WE CONSENT TO THE SIGNING AND ENTRY OF THIS ORDER:

NORTH CARQLINA RATE

BY:

/A
RAYMPND F. EVANS Q\J/

General Manager

NORTH CARQOLINA DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

v (M-

(FRED FULRE
Deputy Comm1551oner, Property and Casualty

4426505




EXHIBIT A

NORTH CAROLINA
HOMEOWNERS INSURANCE

STATEWIDE AND TERRITORY RATE LEVEL CHANGES

Forms
Territory 2.3.5.7.8 Form 4 Form 6
110 5.5% 12.0% 12.0%
120 5.5% 12.0% 12.0%
130 5.5% 12.0% 12.0%
140 5.5% 12.0% 12.0%
150 5.4% 12.0% 12.0%
160 5.5% 12.0% 12.0%
170 1.5% 12.0% 12.0%
180 5.5% 12.0% 12.0%
190 5.5% 12.0% 12.0%
200 5.5% 12.0% 12.0%
210 5.5% 12.0% 12.0%
220 5.5% 12.0% 12.0%
230 5.5% 12.0% 12.0%
240 5.5% 12.0% 12.0%
250 5.5% 12.0% 12.0%
260 5.5% 12.0% 12.0%
270 5.5% 12.0% 12.0%
280 5.5% 12.0% 12.0%
290 5.5% 12.0% 12.0%
300 -3.7% 12.0% 12.0%
310 5.5% 12.0% 12.0%
320 5.5% 12.0% 12.0%
330 5.0% 10.0% 12.0%
340 5.5% 12.0% 12.0%
350 2.1% 12.0% 12.0%
360 1.8% 12.0% 12.0%
370 -6.3% 10.8% 12.0%
380 -9.4% 12.0% 12.0%
390 -6.1% 12.0% 12.0%
Statewide 4.4% 12.0% 12.0%

Combined Statewide Change for all Forms: 4.8%




EXHIBIT B

NORTH CAROLINA
HOMEOWNERS INSURANCE

APPROVED BASE-CLASS PREMIUMS

Territory Form 3 Form 4 Form 6
110 $2,383 $118 $97
120 $2,794 $134 $119
130 $1,516 $75 $75
140 $1,947 $91 £82
150 $1,278 357 $56
160 $1,375 $72 $61
170 $791 $55 $51
180 $899 $57 $52
190 $1,062 $60 $55
200 $1,218 $64 $61
210 $831 $57 $50
220 $978 $88 $51
230 $1,097 $58 $54
240 $808 $60 $48
250 $924 $55 $47
260 $612 $63 $49
270 $684 $48 $54
280 $607 $43 $39
290 $753 $50 $48
300 $815 $55 $47
310 $615 $51 $41
320 $700 $49 $42
330 $585 $51 $47
340 $600 $55 $45
350 $650 $54 $44
360 $563 $37 $41
370 $612 $47 $48
380 $568 $46 $45
390 $589 $46 $45

Approved base-class premiums for Forms 2, 5, 7 and 8 are determined by
applying the approved form relativities to the Form 3 base-class premium.




NORTH CAROLINA

HOMEOWNERS INSURANCE

WINDSTORM OR HAIL EXCLUSION CREDITS

Frame Construction

EXHIBIT C

Territory
110 120 130 140 150 160
Forms 2,3,5,7, 8 $1,717  $2,389  §1,115  §1,508 $889 $930
Form 4 §72 584 §33 $40 $12 $19
Form 6 $47 $74 $29 $31 514 $14

Masonry Construction

Territory
110 120 130 140 150 160
Forms 2,3,5,7, 8 $1,546  $2,155  §$1,048  §1,344 §790 $835
Form 4 $64 875 $30 $36 $10 $17
Form 6 $42 $65 $26 $28 $13 §12




z uondQ pIoY) @ SowOE] SunSIXy L0f PatfiiL0.] dUDILLNE]
1 uondQ p1on @ sawopy Sunsixy L0f parfilio] aundLLNL
z uondQ JPA[IS @ Sauiory SunsIxy L0f paifildo,] dupdLLINE]
1 uondQ J2A[IS @ Sawopy Suysixy 40f paifilio,] aupdLLINE
7 uondQ azuoig @ Souof] Sunsixy 40f palfilio.] suvILLME
1 wondQ ozuolg @ Sauofy SuSIy L0f pa1fili0,] suvdLLINL
® BuIArT 42f0S 40f Po1fiio,] uPILLING

:uoneudIsa(T SHAI

uonoasjold SuruadQ pue ooy dif (el

uonosiold Sutuadp

Jooy diy [ej0],

5IMES ] UONEsnIA

WONINI}SUO0,) ATHOSEIA

IL1S 06% 9LT$ 6L1% Y918 I1es
S 25 18% £€Ts LSTS 86¢$ 69CS
wis 9% 677% or1s LLES €578
911$ ¢sg 881% 811§ 1A% 1128
LS (A% SIS 8% 81§ €18
194 (4% LS LSS SIIS ¥8%

7618 SIS LOES 607% 816$ [4S %Y
911§ co1g 981% ISARY 96C$ L1T$
8S$ (45 ¥6$ €L$ 0S1$ 011%
LSS 123 6% €LS 91g 801$
09T 0ST obT 0cT 0ct (141

Kojus |

161% 1018 01¢$ 0618% ¥16% LYES
791% £6$ 7928 L91§ ovrs 66C%
6S1$ LS LSTS$ 6+1% 81v$ 182%
8C1$ 798 01Z$ STIS 9pes ATAS
6L% 65% 6C1$ L8S 0TS Iis
15§ LY$ 8% 9% 0c1s 763

14Y4) 671% SA%Y €CTs GLSS 06€£$
8CI1$ 811 L0TS ¥S1$ 8¢CES 574
S9¢% 65% $01$ 8LS L91S (4483
£9% 098% £01¢% 8LS €918 611
091 05T b1 0¢T 0C1 07T

JSTTIIEY ]

d LIdIHXH

z uondQ ploH @ satofy SunsIXsg 10f paifirio] auvdLLInE
1 uondQ pIon) @ Souof SunSIXy 40f PalfilLo.] supILLINL]
z uondQ 10A[IS @ Sauiofy Sunsixy L0f paifilio,] auvdLLInL
1 uondQ 19A1IS @ Souwioy Sunsixy 10f pa1firio] duvoILLINE]
7 uondQ ozuolg @ Sauop SunsIxy L0f pa1filio.] supILLINL
1 uondQ ezuolg @ Sawop] SunsIXyg L0f pa1filio] dupILLINL]
@ Buinry 42bS 10f pa1filio,] suDILLINE]

:uoryeudisag SHEI

uonosjolrd Suruad( pue Jooy dif [810],

uonosjold Sutuadp

Jooy diy re0L

31mesJ UONesHIN

uonINIsuo)) dwe.ly

S.LIAFdD NOLLVOILIN WJOLSANIM

HONVIENSNI SYIHNMOIINOH
VNI'TOdVD HLION



NORTH CAROLINA

HOMEOWNERS INSURANCE

APPROVED BASE-CLASS PREMIUMS

FOR WINDSTORM AND HAIL POLICY PROGRAM

Forms 2,3,5,7, 8

Form 4

Form 6

Forms 2,3,5,7,8

Form 4

Form 6

Frame Construction

EXHIBIT E

Territory
110 120 130 140 150 160
$1,826  $2,506  $1,223  $1,629  $1,015  §$1,073
$93 $108 352 $65 $34 $44
$61 $88 $41 $45 $25 $27
Masonry Construction
Territory
110 120 130 140 150 160
$1,655  $2,272 $1,156  §$1,465 $916 $978
$85 $99 $49 $61 $32 $42
$56 $79 $38 $42 $24 $25




